

Nos. 13-15957 & 13-16731
UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNDER SEAL,

PETITIONER-APPELLEE (NO. 13-15957),

PETITIONER-APPELLANT (NO. 13-16731),

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS (NO. 13-15957),

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES (NO. 13-16731).

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 11-cv-2173 SI, 13-mc-80089 SI
Honorable Susan Illston, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONGRESSWOMAN ZOE LOFGREN (D-CA),
CONGRESSMAN THOMAS MASSIE (R-KY),
CONGRESSMAN JARED POLIS (D-CO),
AND CONGRESSWOMAN ANNA G. ESHOO (D-CA)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Marcia Hofmann
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 830-6664
marcia@marciahofmann.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. NATIONAL SECURITY LETTERS RAISE SPECIAL OVERSIGHT CONCERNS BECAUSE, UNLIKE OTHER FORMS OF INVESTIGATIVE PROCESS, THEY ARE ISSUED DIRECTLY BY THE FBI, ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PRIOR JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND ARE ALMOST ALWAYS ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMANENT NON-DISCLOSURE ORDER.	4
A. The USA PATRIOT Act’s Expansion of Section 2709 Resulted in the FBI’s Systematic Misuse of National Security Letters and Undermined Congress’ Ability to Oversee the Bureau’s Use of This Tool.	5
B. National Security Letters are a Uniquely Problematic Form of Legal Process Because They Permit Investigators to Demand Information and Silence Recipients With No Prior Judicial Oversight.	10
II. THE OPEN-ENDED NON-DISCLOSURE ORDERS THAT ACCOMPANY NATIONAL SECURITY LETTERS RAISE SUBSTANTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS BECAUSE THEY BAR RECIPIENTS FROM DISCLOSING IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THEIR CUSTOMERS, CONGRESS, AND THE PUBLIC.	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Butterworth v. Smith, 494 U.S. 624 (1990)..... 12

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991) 11

Doe v. Ashcroft, 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004),
vacated sub nom. Doe v. Gonzales, 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006) 10, 12

Doe v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter, 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 15

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948) 11

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct., 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 12

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964) 12

United States v. R. Enters., Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991) 12

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 34144

15 U.S.C. § 1681(u)4

15 U.S.C. § 1691(v).....4

18 U.S.C. § 2703 10, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2705 11, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2709passim

18 U.S.C. § 35113, 4, 15

20 U.S.C. § 1232g	13
50 U.S.C. § 1861	10, 13, 14
50 U.S.C. § 3162	4
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2501 et seq.....	5, 13
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	5, 6, 13
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 119 (2005)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	12
-----------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6.....	12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17	12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Surveillance Order Reporting Act of 2013, H.R. 3035, 113th Cong. (introduced Aug. 2, 2013).....	19
USA FREEDOM Act, H.R. 3361, 113th Cong. (introduced Oct. 29, 2013)	18
USA FREEDOM Act, S. 1599, 113th Cong. (introduced Oct. 29, 2013)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple, *Update on National Security and Law Enforcement Orders* (Jan. 27, 2014) 16

Brad Smith, General Counsel and Executive Vice President, Legal & Corporate Affairs, Microsoft, *Providing Additional Transparency on US Government Requests for Data* (Feb. 3, 2014)..... 16

Charles Doyle, Senior Specialist, American Law Division, Congressional Research Service, *Administrative Subpoenas in Criminal Investigations* (March 17, 2006)..... 11, 12

Charles Doyle, Senior Specialist, American Law Division, Congressional Research Service, *National Security Letters in Foreign Intelligence Investigations: A Glimpse at the Legal Background* 6-7 (Jan. 3, 2014)4

Department of Justice, Criminal Division, Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (2009) 11

Department of Justice, Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records* (Jan. 2010) 8, 9

Department of Justice, Office of Legal Policy, *Report to Congress on the Use of Administrative Subpoena Authorities by Executive Branch Agencies and Entities* (2002) 13

Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of National Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Actions and Examination of NSL Usage in 2006* (March 2008)6, 7, 8, 9

Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters* (March 2007) 6, 7, 8

Dropbox, *2013 Transparency Report* (last visited April 10, 2014) 16

Facebook, *Global Government Requests Report* (last visited April 10, 2014) 16

Google, *Transparency Report: Shedding More Light on National Security Letters* (March 5, 2013) 16

Jeremy Kessel, Manager, Global Legal Policy, *Fighting for more #transparency* (Feb. 6, 2014) 18

Kenneth R. Carter, CloudFlare, *CloudFlare Transparency Report on National Security Orders* (Jan. 27, 2014) 16

Letter From James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice, to General Counsels of Facebook, Google, LinkedIn, Microsoft, and Yahoo, Jan. 27, 2014 17

Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations from the President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies (Dec. 12, 2013).....passim

LinkedIn, *Transparency Report 1H 2013* (Feb. 3, 2014)..... 16

Ryan Gallagher, *Tech Giants United in Court to Fight Against Government Surveillance Secrecy*, Slate, Sept. 10, 2013..... 17

Verizon Transparency Report (last visited April 10, 2014)..... 16
